

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 713 MDA 2015

DANIEL BERG, individually and as the Executor of the Estate of
SHARON BERG a/k/a SHERYL BERG,

v.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,
Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

On appeal from the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of
Berks County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division,
dated April 21, 2015 at No. 98-813

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Benjamin J. Mayerson
Mayerson Law, P.C.
1 North Sunnybrook Road
Pottstown, PA 19464
(610) 906-1966

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	6
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Relevant Factual History	8
1. The Berg's SUV Is Seriously Damaged In A Collision	11
2. Nationwide's Blue Ribbon Repair Program	12
3. Appraiser Declares The SUV A Structural Total Loss.....	12
4. Bergs Remain Unaware of Nationwide's Total-Loss Override.....	14
5. Repairs Took Four Months And Failed	16
6. The Bergs Observe Initial Defects In The Repairs.....	18
7. Nationwide Refuses To Release Claim File	19
8. Bergs Learn Of Undisclosed Total Loss Appraisal	20
9. Nationwide Documents Extensive Defects And Pressures Lindgren To Purchase Vehicle, Without Notice To Bergs	21

10.	Bergs Are Compelled To File Suit Against Nationwide.....	22
11.	Nationwide Insists On Additional Inspections Notwithstanding Its Actual Knowledge Of Severe Defects.....	22
12.	Nationwide Insists On Buying SUV At End Of The Lease.....	24
13.	Nationwide’s Final Inspection	25
14.	Nationwide’s Pennro Litigation Strategy.....	25
15.	Nationwide Signs False Verification.....	27
B.	Relevant Procedural History	33
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	36
V.	ARGUMENT	39
A.	When The Evidence And The Reasonable Inferences Therefrom Are Viewed In The Light Most Favorable To Plaintiffs As Verdict-Winners, More Than Adequate Evidence Exists To Support The Finding Of Bad Faith.....	39
1.	Nationwide improperly fails to view the evidence and reasonable inferences therefrom in the light most favorable to plaintiffs as verdict-winners.....	39
2.	The bad faith act, intended to prevent an insurer from breaching its duty to its insureds, should be broadly construed	41

3.	Nationwide’s specific factual disagreements with the trial court’s findings all lack merit because more than adequate evidence supports all challenged findings	42
a.	More than adequate evidence supports the trial court’s findings that the SUV could not be repaired and that Nationwide directed the override of a proper total-loss determination simply to save money.....	43
b.	More than adequate evidence supports the trial court’s findings that Nationwide knew the SUV had not been properly repaired and returned to its safe, pre-accident condition	47
c.	Because Nationwide knew or should have known of faulty repairs from the outset, the trial court properly found that Nationwide did not act reasonably before and after litigation, and the trial court properly concluded that Nationwide’s purchase of the vehicle at the end of the Bergs’ lease provided additional evidence of bad faith.....	50
d.	The trial court properly found that Nationwide engaged in additional conduct amounting to bad faith during the course of this litigation.....	53
e.	Nationwide’s improper attacks on Judge Sprecher’s impartiality and integrity amount to nothing more than the desperate musings of a disgruntled litigant	60

B. Trial Court’s Decision To Award Punitive Damages, And The Amount Of Punitive Damages Awarded, Both Withstand Scrutiny Under Pennsylvania Law And Federal Due Process Principles62

C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Deciding To Award Counsel Fees Or In Determining The Amount To Award67

D. Plaintiffs Disclaim Any Entitlement To Statutory Prejudgment Interest On The Trial Court’s Award Of Attorneys’ Fees Or Punitive Damages73

VI. CONCLUSION.....74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alberici v. Safeguard Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 664 A.2d 110 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	5, 40
<i>Anesthesia Servs. & Prods. v. Augustine Temperature Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4863110 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2012).....	72
<i>Berg v. Nationwide Mut. In. Co.</i> , 44 A.3d 1164 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	1, 10, 30, 34, 41, 46, 56, 57, 72
<i>Birth Ctr. v. St. Paul Companies, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 1144 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	68
<i>Bombar v. West Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 932 A.2d 78 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	63
<i>Bonenberger v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 378 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Cancelleri v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 267 MDA 2015 (Pa. Super. Ct.) (pending)	65
<i>Croyle v. Dellape</i> , 832 A.2d 466 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	5, 40
<i>Daniel v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 909 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	63
<i>Grossi v. Travelers Personal Ins. Co.</i> , 79 A.3d 1141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	6, 62, 63
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	72
<i>Hollock v. Erie Ins. Exchange</i> , 842 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004) (en banc).....	3, 4, 40, 54, 62, 63, 70

<i>In re Funds in Possession of Conemaugh Twp. Supervisors,</i> 753 A.2d 788 (Pa. 2000).....	4
<i>Kendall v. Wyeth,</i> 2012 WL 112609 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012) (non-precedential)	64
<i>Kirkbride v. Lisbon Contractors, Inc.,</i> 555 A.2d 800 (Pa. 1989)	62
<i>Krebs v. United Ref. Co.,</i> 893 A.2d 776 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	70, 71
<i>Lewis v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> No 1642 EDA 2013 (Pa. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2014) (non-precedential)	65
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,</i> 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976).....	72
<i>Logan v. Marks,</i> 704 A.2d 671 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	68
<i>Martinez v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 445 EDA 2015 (Pa. Super. Ct.) (pending)	65
<i>Mohney v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 116 A.3d 1123 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	46, 48, 53
<i>O'Donnell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 734 A.2d 901 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)	53
<i>Rizzo v. Haines,</i> 555 A.2d 58 (Pa. 1989)	4, 5
<i>Romano v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 646 A.2d 1228 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994)	34
<i>Shamnoski v. PG Energy,</i> 858 A.2d 589 (Pa. 2004).....	40
<i>Shepley v. Dobbin,</i> 505 A.2d 327 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986)	5
<i>Signora v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,</i> 886 A.2d 284 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	69

Stremple v. Peake, 2009 WL 174170 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2009)72

TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp., 509 U.S. 443 (1993)64

Statutes

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8371.....*passim*

63 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§851-863.13

Regulations

31 Pa. Code §62.3.....48

31 Pa. Code §62.3(a)(1)15

31 Pa. Code §62.3(a)(2)58

31 Pa. Code §62.3(b)(1)13

31 Pa. Code §62.3(e)(7).....15

31 Pa. Code §62.3(f)(2)15

31 Pa. Code §146.3.....59

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)5

Pa. R. App. P. 1925(a).....*passim*

Pa. R. Civ. P. 17178, 38, 67, 68
